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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Alta Environmental (Alta) conducted monitoring and air sampling services during asbestos and lead related
abatement activities which were completed for the window and door replacement project at Will Rodgers
Elementary School located at 2410 14" street in Santa Monica, CA 90405. The monitoring was conducted
intermittently from April 1, 2017 to July 5, 2017 2016 by Alta representatives Max Quezada, Gabe Rivera and
Cesar Ruvalcaba. Alta completed the following activities during the project:

e Monitoring services during all asbestos and lead related work
e Air sampling during the asbestos and lead related work

e Final visual inspection and clearance testing at the completion of the asbestos and lead related work, as
applicable

Following removal activities, the areas were inspected by the Contractor and an Alta representative; each
area was found to be acceptably clean. All asbestos related work was completed on the exterior of the
buildings. The window components with identified ACMs were removed intact, and the disturbances were
very little to none. No air clearances were required for this project.

The work was completed using proper engineering controls including barriers signs, drop floors, and a
worker decontamination facility. The areas were released for re-occupancy by non-protected personnel
upon passing of a thorough visual inspection conducted by the Contractor and an Alta representative and
passing. Alta collected surface lead wipe samples following all lead disturbance activities.

All identified ACM and LBP impacted by this project were removed except for a small section of windows in
Building G on the SW corner. Removal was not feasible due to access restrictions. Removal is planned to
be completed during summer 2018. Furthermore, additional ACM and LBP which were not part of this
project remain on site. Prior to any construction activity, Alta recommends that the impacted surfaces by
surveyed and sampled prior to disturbances. A list of previous identified ACMs are included in the Site
Management Plan record.
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REPORTED: February 6, 2018 PROJECT NO.: SMSD-17-6685

CLIENT: Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District
1651 Sixteenth Street
Santa Monica, California 90404

ATTENTION: Mr. Chris Emmett

REF: Monitoring During Asbestos and Lead Related Work
Windows and Door Replacement Project
Will Rodgers Elementary School
2410 14" Street
Santa Monica, CA 90405

1 INTRODUCTION

Alta Environmental (Alta) conducted environmental monitoring services during asbestos and lead related
abatement activities which were completed during the window and door replacement project at Will Rodgers
Elementary School located at 2410 14™ street in Santa Monica, CA 90405.

2 PROJECT BACKGROUND

2.1 Alta Monitoring and Sampling

The Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District retained Alta for the monitoring services. The monitoring
was conducted intermittently from April 1, 2017 to July 5, 2017 2016 by Alta representatives Max Quezada,
Gabe Rivera and Cesar Ruvalcaba, all of which are Cal-OSHA Certified Asbestos Consultants and California
Department of Public Health Certified Inspector/Assessors. Alta completed the following activities during the
project:

e Monitoring services during all asbestos and lead related work,
e Air sampling during the asbestos and lead related work,

e Final visual inspection and clearance testing at the completion of the asbestos and lead related work, as
applicable

2.2 Asbestos and Lead Related Work

Air Clean Environmental, Inc., Inc. located in Los Angeles, California conducted the asbestos and lead
related work. The scope of work included the removal of the following asbestos containing materials:

e Building exterior windows — Windows, with putty and caulking, were removed intact on buildings A,
B, D, E/K, F/IM, G/N, H/K, and J/P.

e Building exterior windows — minor amounts of stucco were disturbed during the window removal
process on all buildings
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Lead component removal activities included:

e Buildings A, B, D, E/K, F/M, G/N, H/K, and J/P — Window casings and metal posts and beams (in
area affected by the replacement project)

3 FIELD AND ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY

3.1 Asbestos Fiber Analysis

Alta collected air samples during the asbestos related work using high and low-flow air sampling pumps. The
flow rate of each pump was checked before and after each use with a calibrated precision rotameter. Air
samples collected during asbestos clean-up activities were analyzed in accordance with National Institute of
Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 7400 (PCM), which specifies the equipment and
procedures for mounting, measuring, and counting fibers to determine airborne fiber concentrations.

4 MONITORING AND RESULTS

4.1 Monitoring
Alta representatives were on site during the removal work to document the work completed by the contractor.

Alta documented that the removal of specified asbestos containing materials was completed using an
appropriate containment which included critical barriers, temporary negative pressure differential and a
worker decontamination facility. Asbestos removal was completed using approved procedures. Worker
protection included disposable clothing, %2 face air purifying respirators equipped with HEPA P100 filters.

Alta documented that the lead related work was completed using approved work procedures such as critical
barriers, drop floors, signs, and a worker decontamination facility. Worker protection included disposable
clothing, ¥ face air purifying respirators equipped with HEPA P100 filters

Asbestos and lead waste generated during this project was disposed of properly at an approved waste

disposal facility.

5 RESULTS

5.1 Asbestos Fiber Results

Results of representative samples collected during the project were reported below 0.01 fiber per centimeter
square, the level recommended by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for area re-occupancy
following an asbhestos response action.

5.2 Final Visual Inspection Results

Before asbestos and lead work areas were released, they were inspected by the Contractor’s supervisor and
Alta representatives for evidence of residual dust and debris. The work areas were found to be acceptable.
No dust or debris was observed.
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5.3 Post Abatement Sample Results

5.3.1 Asbestos Clearance Sampling

All asbestos related work was completed on the exterior of the buildings. The window components with
identified ACMs were removed intact, and the disturbances were very little to none. No air clearances were
required for this project.

5.3.2 Lead Wipe Sample Results

Alta conducted random wipe samples representative of each building following the lead related work. All
samples were reported to be below the established clearance level(s) for this project.

6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The ACM and LBP abatement work was completed as per the requirements of the Abatement Plan prepared
for this project by Alta (#SMSD-16-6313, 9/27/17) in areas impacted by the project DSA drawings.

Additional asbestos and lead-based paint have been identified on this site. Alta recommends that prior to
any construction or renovation project, a survey of the impacted area be conducted by a Cal-OSHA Certified
Asbestos Consultant and/or CDPH Inspector/Assessor to determine if any material impacted contain
asbestos. Refer to the asbestos and lead survey records prepared for this site for materials and locations.

Following the asbestos and lead-related work in each work area, the areas were inspected by both the
Abatement Contractor Supervisor and Alta representative. The areas were found to be acceptably clean of
visible loose dust and debris.

7 ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared exclusively for use by the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District, and may
not be relied upon by any other person or entity without Alta Environmental’s express written permission. The
information, conclusions and recommendations described in this report apply to conditions existing at certain
locations when services were performed and are intended only for the specific purposes, locations, time
frames and project parameters indicated. Alta Environmental cannot be responsible for the impact of any
changes in environmental standards, practices or regulations after performance of services.

In performing our professional services, we have applied present engineering and scientific judgment and
used a level of effort consistent with the current standard of practice for similar types of studies.

As applicable, Alta Environmental has relied in good faith upon representations and information furnished by
individuals with respect to operations and existing property conditions, to the extent that they have not been
contradicted by data obtained from other sources. Accordingly, Alta Environmental accepts no responsibility
for any deficiencies, omissions, misrepresentations, or fraudulent acts of persons interviewed.

Alta Environmental will not accept any liability for loss, injury claim, or damage arising directly or indirectly
from any use or reliance on this report. Alta Environmental makes no warranty, expressed or implied.
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This report is issued with the understanding that the client, the property owner, or its representative is
responsible for ensuring that the information, conclusions, and recommendations contained herein are
brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, as required.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (562) 495-5777. We
appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District.

8. SIGNATORY
Submitted for and on behalf of Alta Environmental.

Respectfully Submitted by: Reviewed by:

QufiSe

James Byers Cesar Ruvalcaba

Project Manager Certified Asbestos Consultant Cert. #95-1799
Certified Asbestos Consultant 06-4122 Lead Inspector/Assessor, Project Monitor
CDPH Certified Inspector Assessor 14805 CDPH Cert. #6855
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Appendix A
Daily Field Reports and Field Testing
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Relinquished by: \ Received by: Datg & Tma O Dispose of O Retun to Client X Store (30 Days)
Relinquished by: Received by: Dae & Time O Oter

e Hi 1

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page / of /







ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

CH IN OF CUSTODY

Lab) Order No.

CUSTOMER INFORMATION Turnaround Time Shipped By
Company Same Day [ Fedex |
Address 1 Day O UPs |
City/State/Zip 2 Day = USPs |
Contact Sor uvales 3Day [ Drop Off [
Office Phone 5 Day Drop Box [
Cell Weekend [ Other -]
Fax Special Instructions:
Email
PROJECT INFORMATION

oject Name: el AR PO Number
Project Number: Work Order No.:
Location: & 7 Sampled By: Qe

PLM PCM MOLD
PLM EPA 600/M4-82-020 O NIOSH 7400A | Spore Trap [
PLM 400 Pt. Count (<0.25%) O NIOSH 7400B | Tape Lift O
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) O w/ TWA 0 Bulk Sample O
Swab [
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE LOCATION
2N 200 ~ 2000 ) 720

bl6~ 2 0830- oo 2¢ m ol
615G -0 | 0544 1€2 L e - & L
ol9-L02 & 53y m o= 353 ¢
b20-L0) p F-] o 2w~ Sov
620-L02 O0F32 i<Si12 x 2 o~ ool
Relin uished B - Cay uv (e Received B :
Date/Time: 2/ / Jd —e Date/Time:
Relin uished B Received B ;
Date/Time: Date/Time:

Page

1508 E. 33rd Street

Signal Hill, CA 90755
562-206-2770 Tel
562-206-2773 Fax
services@AQenvlabs.com

Report Send Via:
Web O
Email [
Fax [
Verbal O
Mail O
Picku 3

Lab Forms

Ver 2016-086-27
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PROJECT LOG/DAILY INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Date: _'/é// /)—/ { q/ Alta representative:

Project No.: Project name:

Project location: /QO'jw 6 Z)Sz Project area:
L

Time of
) Observations
observation
' > v Jlee re e N s G -
) n ¢ Cn s &) o / - -
s arhe bps o - A
Ga Com on Y e o ~ .
Aer PR o - Vv = * e K
A~ 4 e, < ~ a*s ~o S
/ ; a2 - coe-. Sotn eny Sro-
e “n / = “S 4 4S04 4 —y dlel T
S5 G ECoe Wia g EJa o - S
A2 w7 O whent ¢ L e IR Lo b e 4
& 'S e & A a ity 4 A Pal g

Alta Representative:

Signature:

Page 2 of

C)a!%‘ vi‘v/éé /""

/\/'thy“m( (_{7/5

z J

Date:

Cal/OSHA Cert. No..
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ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Dust Monitoring Form

|Date: éj/é// 7 | Page:

\of _\

AM

PM

Temperature (°F)

Project Name:

/4 a&gpd % S.

Project Number:

Humidity (%) Client: AL7A
Sky Condition O / [Site Address: ) 797 SAeet, St
9
I-Results Results
Location m;:::::‘t Time | Particulate Count belt\;vv;:;tion Location In::rrl::::lt Time | Particulate Count belt\gv;:lc;lon
Current | TWA Yes\No Current | TWA Yes\No

E,'.'g /o555 0755 D32 0043 wwsd 12732 oo [0.02 |- 025

oS |0.060 |0.0¢2 s | 0.0%0 |0.029

S |0.057 |0.0%8 09§ | 0,028 | 0.0%!

AW | 0.0% | o0-04¢ 09%0 | 0.042 | 0021

1000 L p.04/ | 9.0% {ovo | 008 |00%

N80 | 0-052 | 9.055 109 | y.0249 0.0 ¢/

[290 | 0-065 | V.055 1200 | 9.927 [0.0%

%00 0.07%|0.060 15008 | 0.029[0.8 24

(400 | 0.9 [0.960 1400 | 6028 [0.0%%

[€00 | 0.940 | 0.0(0 1§00 0-9%9 [0.039

6% [0.059 |0.065 %o, 029 [00¢

(600 | .08 | ©.05 thoo | 0.0%\ [0.040

1Noo | 0.02¢40.020 (100| 0,020 |0,022

A 0.022(0.02% (900 |oD|$ lo.ozz

1900 | 0.020(0.9% 1900] 0.023]0 622

2-000( 0.3(% |0.02% 200 [0.920 | 0.023

Notes:

Performed By:

Aot s —s

e

/V;M“

Alta Environmental

3777 Long Beach Bivd, Annex Building - Long Beach, CA 90807 - TEL: (562) 495-5777 - FAX: (562) 495-5877



ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

PROJECT LOG/DAILY WORK AREA INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Date: 06 [ (4 f (7 Alta representative: Bowiid Aauul
Project No.: SMSD [7-68006 Project name:
Project location: Wl[L Wr E S’. Project area: ﬁud\pM Y 67 “

Material Removed: L&P / ACM - W ADdy PV Quantity removed:

Type of Containment:

Full: 3-stage decon/walls/ceiling/shower

plash3stage decon-shower

Respiratory Protection Used:

_Yeface: P100 )

wash station Y face: P100/Organic

Mini: 2-stage decon-shower (wash station Full face: P100

Glovebag/secondary containment

ther (describe)

wash station PAPR-HEPA

Abatement contractor: @-CE) e tlshn NV At

Arrival time (Alta): 0190
Departure time (Alta): Contractor supervisor's name: GJ\) SO Nemngo
(first and last)
Contractor arrival time: Departure:
# of workers present: \\ Worker certifications current/available on-site \P‘a

Pudowg  @" — 6 wekeeS Reviewed by Alta

Contractor's job board present including Cal/OSHA notification and AQMD if applicable

Other contractors on-site/activities:

W uvdow CANTWAUUR , winkivg o OTYEL Budlbiner ,

DAILY WORK AREA INSPECTION (Check 4 Times/Shift)

Decontamination Unit Time of Inspection QA Pressure Differential Isolation Barriers ~ Time of Inspection QA
Proper signs at entrance and bag-out @ O O O O Proper#of AFDs for area O o o o O
Airlock flaps intact (not taped open) B~ O 0O 0O O -Containmentsmoke-tested O o o 0o o
Street clothing properly stored i O O 0O O AFDsproperly vented O O O O O
Suits/respirator filters present ¥ 0O O 0O 0O ~Prefiterclean O o o o o
Area clean: waste bags not obstructing path P O O O [ Exhausttubingintact B O O O O
Shower/pumpffilters operating properly O 0O O 0O O Critical bariers ntact 20 0 O O
Work Practices Waste Disposal Time of Inspection QA
No saws/brooms in work area M O O O O Wasteldebris bagged e O 0O O O
Material kept wet 0O O O O Wastedoube-bagged sealed @ 0O O O 0O
decontam nated labeled pror to removal
Material promptly bagged Z1 O O O O Dumpster ned, labeled #g O O 0o o
Workers in proper PPE: no cut-off sleeves of suit, £ O O O O Dumpsterclosed topllocked &# 0 O 0O O
no cut-off feet of suit, eye protection used, gloves
used, hood up, respirator straps inside hood
No eating, smoking, drinking in work area O 0O O 0O Typeofmanifest (HAZ/FRIABLE) (NON-FRIABLE)
# of bags Manifest #

w:document masters\field forms\whs\project daily log.doc



Client:
Project Name: Removal of Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Alta Job No.: SMSD-16-6313

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL Daily Observation Log

Will Rogers Elementary School Page Number: 1 of 1

TIME
07:00 AM

07:10 AM

08:07 AM

08:25 AM

08:46 AM

11:00 AM
12:00 PM

02:57 PM

03:13 PM
03:22 PM

03:28 PM

03:30 PM
03:30 PM

COMMENTS

Alta rep. Max Quezada arrives at Will Rogers Elementary School (WRES) located at 2401 14"
St., Santa Monica, CA.

Met with Rep. Juan Hernandez of ACE (Air Clean Environmental, Inc.). Objective is to remove
windows containing asbestos and lead-based paint on East Side of Bldg. G and East and West
Side of Bldg. F of WRES. ACE crew laid down a safety perimeter utilizing warning tapes and
signs around Bldg. G and F. ACE erected a 2-stage decon, two (2) negative air units and
containment along the East wall of Bldg. G. ALTA will monitor the area for air and safety
purposes.

ACE crews donned on their PPE, which consist of a disposable suit, ¥z face APR, gloves and hard
hat. Other trades are in additional PPE for safety on the site such as reflective vest, hard hat and
safety glasses. Supervisor Juan Hernandez will be checking in on their progress periodically. All
certification were checked. ACE commenced with removal of windows on Bldg. G and F using
hand tools and one other mechanical means.

Calibrated H1 & H2 high-flow pumps for asbestos-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater
for calibration.

Start Pump H1: AA-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. G and F — North (Decon)

Start Pump H2: AA-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. G and F — South

Calibrated L1 & L2 low-flow pumps for lead-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater for
calibration.

Start Pump L1: L-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. G and F — North (Decon)

Start Pump L2: L-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. G and F — South

Lunch Break

ACE crew continues with window removal on Bldg. G and F. ACE Crew begins detail cleanup in
regards to loose debris and paint chips around Bldg. H.

ACE crew suspended removal of windows. Finished complete removal on East Side of Bldg. G.
Remaining windows on Bldg. F are scheduled to be removed on 06/20/17. ACE commenced
clean-up process.

End Pump H1: AA-01 (417 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H2: AA-02 (414 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump L1: L-01 (396 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump L2: L-02 (398 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

ACE will resume with window removal on Tuesday (06/20/17) for Bldg. F. ACE crew ended with
the removal of the following: 7 Racks on East Side of Bldg. G; 28 Racks on West Side of Bldg. F
and 23 Racks on East Side. Note: Each side has 44 Racks with 5 Doors. ACE crew wrapped and
labeled all windows to be disposed of properly.

Signed out with ACE.

End of Shift.

For Bag-Out Shift Only Alta Rep. Signature:

# of Bags

Manifest # Cert. Number: 14-5205

Date: 06-19-17
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ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Air Sampling Form

Client: Will Rogers Elementary School

Project No.: SMSD-16-6313 Date: 06-19-17

Project Location: 2401 14" St. Santa Monica, CA Page: 1 of 1

Sample # Pu#rtnp Sample Location Type 'Aﬁig\élrtgslsn Start Time || Stop Time ég'\r/i ;Fol\g Volume T:Iibeleéssl F/CC*
AA-01 H1l WRES Bldg. G & F — North (Decon) | OWA YES 08:25 AM 03:22 PM 2 2 834 2/100 | <0.001
AA-02 H2 WRES Building G & F — South OWA YES 08:31 AM 03:25 PM 2 2 828 3/100 0.001
BLK-01 N/A Field Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0
BLK-02 N/A Lab Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0

Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance; BL = Blank Detection limitis 5.5 f/cc

Analytical Method: Sample Analysis: Microscopist: MAX QUEZADA Comments:

PCM-Niosh 7400 X Alta On-site X Microscope #:

TEM-AHERA Outside Lab Graticle field area (mm®):

TEM-EPA Yamate Filter area (mm®):

NIOSH-7082/Pb Field Blank Q.C. slide readable:

Sample Media:

Sample # BLK-01

Rotometer #:

Fiber/Fields: 0

25 mm MCE 0.8 ug

25 mm MCE 0.45 ug

Lab Blank

37 mm MCE

Sample # BLK-02

Fiber/Fields: 0

On-Site Technician: MAX QUEZADA

Signature: We (r P

Cert Number: 14-5205
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ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Contractor Personnel Sign-In Sheet

CONTRACTOR: Air Clean Environmental, Inc. (ACE) CLIENT: Will Rogers Elementary School

PAGE NUMBER: lofl PROJECT: Window Removal - Lead & Asbestos
PROJECT NUMBER: WORK AREA (S): Buildings—H,G,F, K, M, N, E

NAME SOCIAL MEDICAL | FIT TEST | ASBESTOS LEAD TITLE/ | 6/19 | 6/20 | 6/21 | 6/22 | 6/23
(last name first) SECURITY# | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (date exp.) NOTES

Naranjo, Gustavo 7453 06-09-18 06-12-18 05-05-18 05-28-18 | Supervisor - - X X X
Hernandez, Juan 1876 03-10-18 02-19-18 03-25-18 07-04-18 Worker X X X X X
Rodriguez, Hector 5081 01-04-18 04-28-18 12-03-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Castro, Avriel 5621 05-03-18 08-15-17 06-03-18 09-22-17 Worker X X X X X
Flores, Guadencio 4945 12-19-17 11-22-17 04-29-18 01-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Colin, Edgar 9458 12-05-17 12-08-17 12-04-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Sanchez, Adalberto 2978 03-24-18 06-12-18 03-04-18 10-26-17 Worker X X X X X
Echiveste, Rodolfo 1656 02-02-18 06-12-18 07-02-17 05-28-18 Worker X X X X X
Inzunza, Rene 8972 07-25-17 05-26-18 05-06-18 07-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Moctezuma, Mario 5719 08-11-17 06-09-18 03-18-18 08-20-17 Worker X X X X X
Escobar, Gustavo 1542 02-07-18 01-05-18 09-23-17 05-24-18 Worker X X X X X
Gudino, Jesus 0698 03-17-18 11-30-17 06-25-18 04-24-18 Worker X X X - -
Solis, Jorge 4740 02-13-18 02-13-18 08-06-17 09-03-17 Worker X X X X X
Martinez, Luis 3586 01-24-18 02-09-18 05-17-18 12-28-17 Worker X X X - -
Estrada, Elmer 2545 02-06-18 02-08-18 02-05-18 04-01-18 Worker X X X




Client:
Project Name: Removal of Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL Daily Observation Log

Will Rogers Elementary School Page Number: 1 of 1

Alta Job No.: SMSD-16-6313

TIME
07:00 AM

07:10 AM

07:25 AM

07:50 AM

08:27 AM

08:52 AM

11:00 AM
12:00 PM

03:02 PM

03:07 PM

03:16 PM

03:28 PM

03:30 PM
03:30 PM

For Bag-Out Shift Only

COMMENTS

Alta rep. Max Quezada arrives at Will Rogers Elementary School (WRES) located at 2401 14"
St., Santa Monica, CA.

Met with Supervisor Juan Hernandez of ACE (Air Clean Environmental, Inc.). Objective is to
remove windows containing asbestos and lead-based paint on East and West Side of Bldg. F
along with detail clean on Bldg. G of WRES. ACE crew laid down a safety perimeter utilizing
warning tapes and signs around Bldg. F. ACE erected a 2-stage decon and taped off area around
Bldg. F. ALTA will monitor the area for air and safety purposes.

ACE crews donned on their PPE, which consist of a disposable suit, ¥z face APR, gloves and hard
hat. Other trades are in additional PPE for safety on the site such as reflective vest, hard hat and
safety glasses. Supervisor Juan Hernandez will be checking in on their progress periodically. All
certification were checked.

ACE commenced with removal of windows on East and West Side Bldg. F using hand tools and
no other mechanical means.

Calibrated L1 & L2 low-flow pumps for lead-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater for
calibration.

Start Pump L1: L-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. F — North (Downwind)

Start Pump L2: L-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. F — South (Upwind)

Calibrated H1 & H2 high-flow pumps for asbestos-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater
for calibration.

Start Pump H1: AA-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. F — North (Decon)

Start Pump H2: AA-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. F — South

Lunch Break

ACE crew continues with window removal on East and West Side Bldg. ACE Crew begins detall
cleanup in regards to loose debris and paint chips within Blgd. G containment.

ACE crew suspended finished with window removal of East and West Side of Bldg. F. ACE
commenced clean-up process.

End Pump L1: L-01 (400 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump L2: L-02 (400 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H1: AA-01 (384 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H2: AA-02 (383 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

ACE will resume with window removal preparations on Wednesday (06/21/17) for Bldg. E. ACE
crew ended with the removal of the following: 16 Racks on West Side of Bldg. F and 21 Racks on
East Side. Note: Each side has 44 Racks with 5 Doors. ACE crew wrapped and labeled all
windows to be disposed of properly.

Signed out with ACE.

End of Shift.

Alta Rep. Signature:

# of Bags

Manifest # Cert. Number: 14-5205

Date: 06-20-17
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ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Air Sampling Form

Client: Will Rogers Elementary School

Project No.: SMSD-16-6313 Date: 06-20-17
Project Location: 2401 14" St. Santa Monica, CA Page: 1 of 1

Sample # Pu#rtnp Sample Location Type 'Aﬁig\élrtgslsn Start Time || Stop Time ég'\r/i ;Fol\g Volume T:Iibeleéssl F/CC*
AA-01 H1l WRES Bldg. F — North (Decon) OWA YES 08:52 AM 03:16 PM 2 2 768 3/100 0.001
AA-02 H2 WRES Building F — South OWA YES 08:58 AM 03:21 PM 2 2 766 1/100 | <0.001
BLK-01 N/A Field Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0
BLK-02 N/A Lab Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0

Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance; BL = Blank Detection limitis 5.5 f/cc

Analytical Method: Sample Analysis: Microscopist: MAX QUEZADA Comments:

PCM-Niosh 7400 X Alta On-site X Microscope #:

TEM-AHERA Outside Lab Graticle field area (mm®):

TEM-EPA Yamate Filter area (mm®):

NIOSH-7082/Pb Field Blank Q.C. slide readable:

Sample Media:

Sample # BLK-01

Rotometer #:

Fiber/Fields: 0

25 mm MCE 0.8 ug

25 mm MCE 0.45 ug

Lab Blank

37 mm MCE

Sample # BLK-02

Fiber/Fields: 0

On-Site Technician: MAX QUEZADA

Signature: We (r P

Cert Number: 14-5205
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ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Contractor Personnel Sign-In Sheet

CONTRACTOR: Air Clean Environmental, Inc. (ACE) CLIENT: Will Rogers Elementary School

PAGE NUMBER: lofl PROJECT: Window Removal - Lead & Asbestos
PROJECT NUMBER: WORK AREA (S): Buildings—H,G,F, K, M, N, E

NAME SOCIAL MEDICAL | FIT TEST | ASBESTOS LEAD TITLE/ | 6/19 | 6/20 | 6/21 | 6/22 | 6/23
(last name first) SECURITY# | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (date exp.) NOTES

Naranjo, Gustavo 7453 06-09-18 06-12-18 05-05-18 05-28-18 | Supervisor - - X X X
Hernandez, Juan 1876 03-10-18 02-19-18 03-25-18 07-04-18 Worker X X X X X
Rodriguez, Hector 5081 01-04-18 04-28-18 12-03-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Castro, Avriel 5621 05-03-18 08-15-17 06-03-18 09-22-17 Worker X X X X X
Flores, Guadencio 4945 12-19-17 11-22-17 04-29-18 01-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Colin, Edgar 9458 12-05-17 12-08-17 12-04-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Sanchez, Adalberto 2978 03-24-18 06-12-18 03-04-18 10-26-17 Worker X X X X X
Echiveste, Rodolfo 1656 02-02-18 06-12-18 07-02-17 05-28-18 Worker X X X X X
Inzunza, Rene 8972 07-25-17 05-26-18 05-06-18 07-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Moctezuma, Mario 5719 08-11-17 06-09-18 03-18-18 08-20-17 Worker X X X X X
Escobar, Gustavo 1542 02-07-18 01-05-18 09-23-17 05-24-18 Worker X X X X X
Gudino, Jesus 0698 03-17-18 11-30-17 06-25-18 04-24-18 Worker X X X - -
Solis, Jorge 4740 02-13-18 02-13-18 08-06-17 09-03-17 Worker X X X X X
Martinez, Luis 3586 01-24-18 02-09-18 05-17-18 12-28-17 Worker X X X - -
Estrada, Elmer 2545 02-06-18 02-08-18 02-05-18 04-01-18 Worker X X X




Client:
Project Name: Removal of Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Alta Job No.: SMSD-16-6313

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL Daily Observation Log

Will Rogers Elementary School Page Number: 1 of 1

TIME COMMENTS

07:00 AM  Alta rep. Max Quezada arrives at Will Rogers Elementary School (WRES) located at 2401 14™
St., Santa Monica, CA.

07:10 AM  Met with Supervisor Gustavo Naranjo of ACE (Air Clean Environmental, Inc.). Objective is to
detail clean and stabilize paint around Bldg. F for inspection. Also, prep Bldg. E area for removal
of windows containing asbestos and lead-based paint on East and West Side of Bldg. E.

07:20 AM  ACE crew commenced with laying down a safety perimeter utilizing warning tapes and signs
around Bldg. E. ALTA will monitor the area for air and safety purposes. Supervisor Gustavo
Naranjo will be checking in on their progress periodically. All certification were checked.

08:30 AM  ACE crew continues with detail cleaning around Bldg. F. Once finished, ACE crew will commence
with encapsulating lead paint with a lead lock encapsulate on both East and West Side Bldg. F.

10:50 AM  Alta rep. Max Quezada inspected Bldg. F and finds the area free of debris and PASSED visual.

11:00 AM  Lunch Break

12:00 PM  Found floor and window debris on the North Side of Bldg. K, N & M. Debris was created by
contractor on premises. ACE was instructed to clean debris, wipe down, encapsulate and section
off the areas.

12:15 PM  ACE crew donned on their PPE, which consist of a disposable suit, %2 face APR, gloves and hard
hat. Other trades are in additional PPE for safety on the site such as reflective vest, hard hat and
safety glasses.

12:30 PM  Alta rep. Cesar Ruvalcaba took Lead Wipe samples for clearance for Bldg. F.

02:20 PM  ACE crew continues with Bldg. K, N & M. ACE crew suspends window removal of East and West
Side of Bldg. E. No windows were removed. Remaining crew moves over to help out on Bldg. K,
N & M.

03:00 PM  ACE crew finished with debris cleaning on North Side of Bldg. K, N & M. ACE commenced clean-
up process.

03:17 PM  Alta rep. Max Quezada inspected North Side of Bldg. K, N & M and finds the area free of debris
and PASSED visual.

03:20 PM  Alta rep. Max Quezada collected and labeled Lead Wipe samples for clearance for Bldg. K, N &
M. Samples are to be taken to a lab for analysis.

03:25 PM  ACE will resume with window removal on Bldg. E on Thursday (06/22/17) for Bldg. E. ACE crew
wrapped and labeled all debris to be disposed of properly.

03:28 PM  Pick-up of containment. Manifest was to be filled out, but information was incorrect. Advised for
correct information. Per driver’'s orders, information was corrected and initialed.

03:30 PM  Signed out with ACE.

03:30 PM  End of Shift.

For Bag-Out Shift Only Alta Rep. Signature:

# of Bags | Manifest # Cert. Number: 14-5205

Date: 06-21-17




&

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Contractor Personnel Sign-In Sheet

CONTRACTOR: Air Clean Environmental, Inc. (ACE) CLIENT: Will Rogers Elementary School

PAGE NUMBER: lofl PROJECT: Window Removal - Lead & Asbestos
PROJECT NUMBER: WORK AREA (S): Buildings—H,G,F, K, M, N, E

NAME SOCIAL MEDICAL | FIT TEST | ASBESTOS LEAD TITLE/ | 6/19 | 6/20 | 6/21 | 6/22 | 6/23
(last name first) SECURITY# | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (date exp.) NOTES

Naranjo, Gustavo 7453 06-09-18 06-12-18 05-05-18 05-28-18 | Supervisor - - X X X
Hernandez, Juan 1876 03-10-18 02-19-18 03-25-18 07-04-18 Worker X X X X X
Rodriguez, Hector 5081 01-04-18 04-28-18 12-03-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Castro, Avriel 5621 05-03-18 08-15-17 06-03-18 09-22-17 Worker X X X X X
Flores, Guadencio 4945 12-19-17 11-22-17 04-29-18 01-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Colin, Edgar 9458 12-05-17 12-08-17 12-04-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Sanchez, Adalberto 2978 03-24-18 06-12-18 03-04-18 10-26-17 Worker X X X X X
Echiveste, Rodolfo 1656 02-02-18 06-12-18 07-02-17 05-28-18 Worker X X X X X
Inzunza, Rene 8972 07-25-17 05-26-18 05-06-18 07-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Moctezuma, Mario 5719 08-11-17 06-09-18 03-18-18 08-20-17 Worker X X X X X
Escobar, Gustavo 1542 02-07-18 01-05-18 09-23-17 05-24-18 Worker X X X X X
Gudino, Jesus 0698 03-17-18 11-30-17 06-25-18 04-24-18 Worker X X X - -
Solis, Jorge 4740 02-13-18 02-13-18 08-06-17 09-03-17 Worker X X X X X
Martinez, Luis 3586 01-24-18 02-09-18 05-17-18 12-28-17 Worker X X X - -
Estrada, Elmer 2545 02-06-18 02-08-18 02-05-18 04-01-18 Worker X X X




Client:
Project Name: Removal of Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Alta Job No.: SMSD-16-6313

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL Daily Observation Log

Will Rogers Elementary School Page Number: 1 of 1

TIME
07:00 AM

07:10 AM

07:30 AM

07:45 AM

08:13 AM

08:34 AM

11:00 AM
12:00 PM
03:02 PM
03:11 PM
03:22 PM

03:25 PM

03:30 PM
03:30 PM

COMMENTS

Alta rep. Max Quezada arrives at Will Rogers Elementary School (WRES) located at 2401 14"
St., Santa Monica, CA.

Met with Supervisor Oscar Naranjo of ACE (Air Clean Environmental, Inc.). Objective is to remove
windows containing asbestos and lead-based paint on East and West Side of Bldg. E and L. of
WRES. ACE crew laid down a safety perimeter utilizing warning tapes and signs around Bldg. E.
ACE erected a 2-stage decon and taped off area around Bldg. E and L. ALTA will monitor the
area for air and safety purposes.

ACE crews donned on their PPE, which consist of a disposable suit, ¥z face APR, gloves and hard
hat. Other trades are in additional PPE for safety on the site such as reflective vest, hard hat and
safety glasses. Supervisor Oscar Naranjo will be checking in on their progress periodically. All
certification were checked.

ACE commenced with removal of windows on East and West Side Bldg. E using hand tools and
one other mechanical means.

Calibrated L1 & L2 low-flow pumps for lead-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater for
calibration.

Start Pump L1: L-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — North (Downwind)

Start Pump L2: L-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — South (Upwind)

Calibrated H1 & H2 high-flow pumps for asbestos-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater
for calibration.

Start Pump H1: AA-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — North (Decon)

Start Pump H2: AA-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — South

Lunch Break

ACE crew continues with window removal on East and West Side Bldg. E. ACE Crew is assigned
detail cleanup in regards to loose debris on East Side of Blgd. H. ACE Crew commenced with
window removal on East Side of Bldg. L.

ACE crew suspended window removal of East and West Side of Bldg. E. ACE commenced clean-
up process.

End Pump L1: L-01 (415 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump L2: L-02 (425 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H1: AA-01 (468 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H2: AA-02 (466 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

ACE will resume with window removal Friday (06/23/17) for Bldg. E. ACE crew ended with the
removal of the following: 30 Racks on West Side of Bldg. F; 35 Racks on East Side; 8 Racks on
East Side of Bldg. L. Note: Each side has 44 Racks with 5 Doors. ACE crew wrapped and labeled
all windows to be disposed of properly.

Signed out with ACE.

End of Shift.

For Bag-Out Shift Only Alta Rep. Signature:

# of Bags

Manifest # Cert. Number: 14-5205

Date: 06-22-17




&

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Air Sampling Form

Client: Will Rogers Elementary School

Project No.: SMSD-16-6313 Date: 06-22-17

Project Location: 2401 14" St. Santa Monica, CA Page: 1 of 1

Sample # Pu#rtnp Sample Location Type 'Aﬁig\élrtgslsn Start Time || Stop Time ég'\r/i ;Fol\g Volume T:Iibeleéssl F/CC*
AA-01 H1l WRES Bldg. E & L — North (Decon) | OWA YES 08:34 AM 03:22 PM 2 2 936 4/100 0.002
AA-02 H2 WRES Building E & L — South OWA YES 08:39 AM 03:25 PM 2 2 932 1/100 | <0.001
BLK-01 N/A Field Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0
BLK-02 N/A Lab Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0

Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance; BL = Blank Detection limitis 5.5 f/cc

Analytical Method: Sample Analysis: Microscopist: MAX QUEZADA Comments:

PCM-Niosh 7400 X Alta On-site X Microscope #:

TEM-AHERA Outside Lab Graticle field area (mm®):

TEM-EPA Yamate Filter area (mm®):

NIOSH-7082/Pb Field Blank Q.C. slide readable:

Sample Media:

Sample # BLK-01

Rotometer #:

Fiber/Fields: 0

25 mm MCE 0.8 ug

25 mm MCE 0.45 ug

Lab Blank

37 mm MCE

Sample # BLK-02

Fiber/Fields: 0

On-Site Technician: MAX QUEZADA

Signature:

— o S i
Wl e/

Cert Number: 14-5205




&

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Contractor Personnel Sign-In Sheet

CONTRACTOR: Air Clean Environmental, Inc. (ACE) CLIENT: Will Rogers Elementary School

PAGE NUMBER: lofl PROJECT: Window Removal - Lead & Asbestos
PROJECT NUMBER: WORK AREA (S): Buildings—H,G,F, K, M, N, E

NAME SOCIAL MEDICAL | FIT TEST | ASBESTOS LEAD TITLE/ | 6/19 | 6/20 | 6/21 | 6/22 | 6/23
(last name first) SECURITY# | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (date exp.) NOTES

Naranjo, Gustavo 7453 06-09-18 06-12-18 05-05-18 05-28-18 | Supervisor - - X X X
Hernandez, Juan 1876 03-10-18 02-19-18 03-25-18 07-04-18 Worker X X X X X
Rodriguez, Hector 5081 01-04-18 04-28-18 12-03-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Castro, Avriel 5621 05-03-18 08-15-17 06-03-18 09-22-17 Worker X X X X X
Flores, Guadencio 4945 12-19-17 11-22-17 04-29-18 01-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Colin, Edgar 9458 12-05-17 12-08-17 12-04-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Sanchez, Adalberto 2978 03-24-18 06-12-18 03-04-18 10-26-17 Worker X X X X X
Echiveste, Rodolfo 1656 02-02-18 06-12-18 07-02-17 05-28-18 Worker X X X X X
Inzunza, Rene 8972 07-25-17 05-26-18 05-06-18 07-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Moctezuma, Mario 5719 08-11-17 06-09-18 03-18-18 08-20-17 Worker X X X X X
Escobar, Gustavo 1542 02-07-18 01-05-18 09-23-17 05-24-18 Worker X X X X X
Gudino, Jesus 0698 03-17-18 11-30-17 06-25-18 04-24-18 Worker X X X - -
Solis, Jorge 4740 02-13-18 02-13-18 08-06-17 09-03-17 Worker X X X X X
Martinez, Luis 3586 01-24-18 02-09-18 05-17-18 12-28-17 Worker X X X - -
Estrada, Elmer 2545 02-06-18 02-08-18 02-05-18 04-01-18 Worker X X X




Client:
Project Name: Removal of Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Alta Job No.: SMSD-16-6313

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL Daily Observation Log

Will Rogers Elementary School Page Number: 1 of 1

TIME
07:00 AM

07:10 AM

07:40 AM

07:55 AM

08:00 AM

08:16 AM

09:40 AM

09.52 AM

10:46 AM

11:00 AM
12:06 PM

12:10 PM

01:20 PM
02:55 PM

03:12 PM

COMMENTS

Alta rep. Max Quezada arrives at Will Rogers Elementary School (WRES) located at 2401 14"
St., Santa Monica, CA.

Met with Supervisor Oscar Naranjo of ACE (Air Clean Environmental, Inc.). Objective is to remove
remaining windows containing asbestos and lead-based paint on East and West Side of Bldg. E
and non-containing ACM window and grates on South Side of Bldg. P. of WRES. ACE crew laid
down a safety perimeter utilizing warning tapes and signs around Bldg. E and L. ACE erected a 2-
stage decon and taped off area around Bldg. E, L and P. ALTA will monitor the area for air and
safety purposes.

ACE crews donned on their PPE, which consist of a disposable suit, ¥z face APR, gloves and hard
hat. Other trades are in additional PPE for safety on the site such as reflective vest, hard hat and
safety glasses. Supervisor Oscar Naranjo will be checking in on their progress periodically. All
certification were checked.

ACE commenced with removal of windows on East and West Side Bldg. E using hand tools and
one other mechanical means.

Calibrated L1 & L2 low-flow pumps for lead-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater.

Start Pump L1: L-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — North (Downwind)

Start Pump L2: L-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — South (Upwind)

Calibrated H1 & H2 high-flow pumps for asbestos-air monitoring @ 2 L/min utilizing a Rotamater.
Start Pump H1: AA-01 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — North (Decon)

Start Pump H2: AA-02 @ 2 L/min — WRES between Bldg. E and L — South

ACE crew donned on their PPE and commenced with removal of window and grates along the
South Side of Bldg. L

Alta Rep. Cesar Ruvalcaba notified Jake Fistes in regards to disturbance along the North Wall of
Bldg. K, M & N and along the East Side of Bldg. F. ACE crew was instructed to pick up debris left
from contractors.

Calibrated H3 & H4 high-flow pumps for asbestos-air monitoring @ 15 L/min utilizing a
Rotamater.

Start Pump H3: AA-03 @ 15 L/min — Bldg. G (East Side)

Start Pump H4: AA-04 @ 15 L/min — Bldg. G (West Side)

Lunch Break

End Pump H3: AA-01 (80 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H4: AA-02 (80 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

ACE crew continues with window removal on East and West Side Bldg. E and L. Also, ACE crew
finished with removal of window grates on South Side of Bldg. P, but having difficult time with
windows. In further inspection, the inner frame of the window is composed of aluminum, which is
embedded into the cavity of the window. ACE must disturb stucco in order to remove window.
ACE crew will commence with removal using hand tools and sawzall to cut through frame.

ACE crew finished with window removal of East and West Side of Bldg. E and L. ACE
commenced clean-up process.

End Pump L1: L-01 (415 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump L2: L-02 (413 min.). Collected and labeled Lead cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H1: AA-01 (416 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.

End Pump H2: AA-02 (414 min.). Collected and labeled PCM cassettes for evaluation.



03:25 PM  ACE will resume with detail cleanup on Monday (06/26/17) for Bldg. E and L. ACE crew ended
with the removal of the following: 14 Stacks on West Side and 9 Stacks on East Side of Bldg. E; 8
Stacks on West Side of Bldg. L. Note: Each side has 44 Stacks with 5 Doors. ACE crew wrapped
and labeled all windows to be disposed of properly.

03:30 PM  Signed out with ACE.

03:30 PM  End of Shift.

For Bag-Out Shift Only Alta Rep. Signature:
# of Bags | Manifest # Cert. Number: 14-5205
Date: 06-23-17














































&

ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Air Sampling Form

Client: Will Rogers Elementary School

Project No.: SMSD-16-6313 Date: 06-23-17

Project Location: 2401 14" St. Santa Monica, CA Page: 1 of 1

Sample # Pu#rtnp Sample Location Type 'Aﬁig\élrtgslsn Start Time | Stop Time ég'\r/i ;Fol\g Volume T:Iibeleéssl F/CC*
AA-01 H1l WRES Bldg. E & L — North (Decon) | OWA YES 08:16 AM 03:12 PM 2 2 832 3/100 0.001
AA-02 H2 WRES Building E & L — South OWA YES 08:20 AM 03:14 PM 2 2 828 1/100 | <0.001
AA-03 H3 WRES Bldg. G — East Side OWA YES 10:46 AM 12:06 PM 15 15 1200 6/100 0.002
AA-04 H4 WRES Bldg. G — West Side OWA YES 10:50 AM 12:10 PM 15 15 1200 5/100 0.002
BLK-01 N/A Field Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0
BLK-02 N/A Lab Blank BL N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A N/A 0/100 0

Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance; BL = Blank Detection limitis 5.5 f/cc

Analytical Method: Sample Analysis: Microscopist: MAX QUEZADA Comments:

PCM-Niosh 7400 X Alta On-site X Microscope #:

TEM-AHERA Outside Lab Graticle field area (mm®):

TEM-EPA Yamate Filter area (mm®):

NIOSH-7082/Pb Field Blank Q.C. slide readable:

Sample Media:

Sample # BLK-01

Rotometer #:

Fiber/Fields: 0

25 mm MCE 0.8 ug

25 mm MCE 0.45 ug

Lab Blank

37 mm MCE

Sample # BLK-02

Fiber/Fields: 0

On-Site Technician: MAX QUEZADA

Signature:

— i S /
el s/~

Cert Number: 14-5205
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ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

Contractor Personnel Sign-In Sheet

CONTRACTOR: Air Clean Environmental, Inc. (ACE) CLIENT: Will Rogers Elementary School

PAGE NUMBER: lofl PROJECT: Window Removal - Lead & Asbestos
PROJECT NUMBER: WORK AREA (S): Buildings—H,G,F, K, M, N, E

NAME SOCIAL MEDICAL | FIT TEST | ASBESTOS LEAD TITLE/ | 6/19 | 6/20 | 6/21 | 6/22 | 6/23
(last name first) SECURITY# | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (dateexp.) | (date exp.) NOTES

Naranjo, Gustavo 7453 06-09-18 06-12-18 05-05-18 05-28-18 | Supervisor - - X X X
Hernandez, Juan 1876 03-10-18 02-19-18 03-25-18 07-04-18 Worker X X X X X
Rodriguez, Hector 5081 01-04-18 04-28-18 12-03-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Castro, Avriel 5621 05-03-18 08-15-17 06-03-18 09-22-17 Worker X X X X X
Flores, Guadencio 4945 12-19-17 11-22-17 04-29-18 01-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Colin, Edgar 9458 12-05-17 12-08-17 12-04-17 03-05-18 Worker X X X X -
Sanchez, Adalberto 2978 03-24-18 06-12-18 03-04-18 10-26-17 Worker X X X X X
Echiveste, Rodolfo 1656 02-02-18 06-12-18 07-02-17 05-28-18 Worker X X X X X
Inzunza, Rene 8972 07-25-17 05-26-18 05-06-18 07-22-18 Worker X X X X X
Moctezuma, Mario 5719 08-11-17 06-09-18 03-18-18 08-20-17 Worker X X X X X
Escobar, Gustavo 1542 02-07-18 01-05-18 09-23-17 05-24-18 Worker X X X X X
Gudino, Jesus 0698 03-17-18 11-30-17 06-25-18 04-24-18 Worker X X X - -
Solis, Jorge 4740 02-13-18 02-13-18 08-06-17 09-03-17 Worker X X X X X
Martinez, Luis 3586 01-24-18 02-09-18 05-17-18 12-28-17 Worker X X X - -
Estrada, Elmer 2545 02-06-18 02-08-18 02-05-18 04-01-18 Worker X X X




Appendix B

Laboratory Reports

1) Lead in Wipe and Air Sample Analysis Report
2) Asbestos Air Sample Analysis Reports : PCM

3) Asbestos Bulk Sample Analysis Reports : PLM



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number:
3777 Long Beach Boulevard Project Name: Rogers ES
Long Beach, CA 90807 Location: Room 201

Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba

Report Number: 1727479

Date Received: 4/3/2017 Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed: 4/3/2017 Sampled By: Cesar Ruvalcaba
Date Reported: 4/3/2017 Total Samples: 3

Analytical Method: EPA 7420/3050

Reporting Limit: 10 pg
Lead (Pb) in Dust Wipe by Flame AAS
Lab ID . L. Area Lead Concentration
Location/Description 2 2
Client ID (ft") (uglft’)
1727479-001 Interior Floor - 12"x12 1 10
_qongqom <
1LW401 nterior rloor X
1727479-002 Interior Window Sill - 12"x12 1 10
_qongqon <
2L W401 nterior Indow ol X
1727479-003 Seal Blank 10
<
3LW401 ealElan HS

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting
results.

CA ELAP Cert #2823 afm

Approved Signatory- Cristina E. Tabatt

10f1



1508 E. 33rd Street

m ENVIRONMENTAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY Signal Hill, CA 90755
LABORATORIES 562-206-2770 Tel

562-206-2773 Fax

services@AQenvlabhs.com

Order No. H 2747 1

CUSTONER INFORMATION Turnaround Time Shipped By Report Send Via:
Company A &, Same Day Fedex O Web [
Address 1 Day O UPS | Email O
City/State/Zip 2 Day O USPS O Fax [
Contact Oetar iy aleebn 3 Day O Drop Off - Verbal O
Office Phone 5 Day O Drop Box [ Mail [
Cell Weekend [ Other O Pick up [
Fax Special Instructions:
Email
PROJECT INFORMATION

ject Name: [decoys & PO Number:

ject Number: T Work Order No.: . 4

;ation: an { Sampled By: Qs Hu\/o Leal~

PLM PCM MOLD LEAD (Pb)
PLM EPA 600/M4-82-020 O NIOSH 7400A O Spore Trap O Air (] TTLC O
PLM 400 Pt. Count (<0.25%) O NIOSH 7400B a Tape Lift O Paint [
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) w/ TWA O Bulk Sample [ Wipe v}
Swab O Soil O
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE LOCATION Date Start Time Avg Volume
Sampled Stop Time Flow Rate (L)

mee (ntada 4 ipm ~ 129K |D

2UIO) T devior somilas SN . [3 it
2w dor Geel BlLnk

-~ VY
Relinquished By:(/\l«»MW Received By, W )/Jm
Date/Time: 4/3/[9—’ ?.‘3» A Date/Time: e “{/3 (1 B30
Relinquished By: Received By:
Date/Time: Date/Time: ‘e

Lab Forms
- Ver. 2016-06-27
Page of Z



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number:
3777 Long Beach Boulevard Project Name: Rogers ES
Long Beach, CA 90807 Location:

Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba

Report Number: 1728163

Date Received: 6/21/2017 Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed: 6/22/2017 Sampled By: Cesar Ruvalcaba
Date Reported: 6/22/2017 Total Samples: 3

Analytical Method: EPA 7420/3050

Reporting Limit: 10 pg
Lead (Pb) in Dust Wipe by Flame AAS

Lab ID . L. Area Lead Concentration

Location/Description 2 2
Client ID (ft") (uglft’)
1728163-001 H - NE, Window Sill (12"x12 1 10

} w4 on <

621-1 , Window Sill (12"x12")
1728163-002 G - South Side 303 - So. Ctr. ] <10
621-2 (12"x12" Exterior Floor)
1728163-003 F - 404 - So. Ctr. - Window Sill ] <10
621-3 (12"x12")

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting
results.

CA ELAP Cert #2823 afm

Approved Signatory- Cristina E. Tabatt

10f1



ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

“Order No. l72%1[05

CUSTOMER INEORMATION Turnaround Time
Company Same Day ‘
Address 1 Day 0.
ity/State/Zip 2 Day O
3 Day ||
ffice Phone 5 Day O
ell
Project Name: PO Number:
Project Number: Work Order No.:
Location: Sampled By:
PLvi PCM MOLD
M EPA 600/M4-82-020 NIOSH 7400A O Spore Trap
LM 400 Pt. Count (<0 25%) NIOSH 7400B 0 Tape Lift
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) w/ TWA O Bulk Sample
Swab
LOCATION

62 - | H- ve

</l 12y /2

Shipped By
Fedex |
UPS (|
USPS |
Drop Off |
Drop Box [
Other |
a Air
O Paint
d Wipe
O Soil

621-2 | G- Sputa secde 205-50. OB Craewy
£20-3 - GO¥ S CH - L) M </l

ished By:\A==67

1508 E. 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
562-206-2770 Tel
562-2086-2773 Fax
services@AQenvlabs com

Report Send Via:
Web O
Email
Fax [
Verbal [
Mail [

LEAD (Pb)
O TTLC O

Avg Volume
Flow Rate (L)

Lab Forms
Ver 2016-06-27



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number: SMSD-16-6313
3777 Long Beach Boulevard Project Name: Will Rogers ES
Long Beach, CA 90807 Location: 2401 14th St.

Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba

Report Number: 1728189

Date Received: 6/22/2017 Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed: 6/22/2017 Sampled By: Max Quezada
Date Reported: 6/22/2017 Total Samples: 2

Analytical Method: EPA 7420/3050

Reporting Limit: 10 pg
Lead (Pb) in Dust Wipe by Flame AAS
Lab ID . L Area Lead Concentration
Location/Description 2 2
Client ID (ft) (ug/ft)
1728189-001
L1 WRES Bldg. M-N. Window Sill 1 81
1728189-002
L2 WRES Bldg. M-N. Floor 1 49

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting
results.

CA ELAP Cert #2823 afm

Approved Signatory- Cristina E. Tabatt

10f1



| 1729184

Air-Sampling Form
Client:
Project No.: Date:
Project Location: Page:  of
Sample Pump Activity in Start Stop LPM LPM Fibers/ .
# # Sample Location TYPe  progress Time Time Start Stop VoM®  jegs  F/CC
Ll wle wRES By M- N Wndew Sl C Lo T S R/ S 4 S B 7
LT M wRes Edy M-N. Foor C 20 YLy 7 VY VY Y/ VY SN/

Detection limit is 5.5 flcc

Comments:

Field Blank
Fiber/Fields
Lab Blank

Sample #
Fiber/Fields

Rec'd w& :



LA Testing Order:

321715941

LA Testlng CustomerlD: ALTA34
520 Mission Street, South Pasadena, CA 91030 Cust PO
Phone/Fax:  (323) 254-9960 / (323) 254-9982 us_ omer-o:
http://www.L ATesting.com pasadenalab@latesting.com ProjectID:
Attn: CESAR RUVALCABA Phone: (562) 495-5777
Alta Environmental Fax: ; oo/
3777 Long Beach Blvd Received: 07/06/17 9:40 PM
- Collected: 716/2017
Annex Building
Long Beach, CA 90807
Project: SMUSD / Will Rogers
Test Report: Lead in Dust by Flame AAS (SW 846 3050B/7000B)*
Lead
Client Sample Description Lab ID Collected Analyzed Area Sampled Concentration
0706-L1 321715941-0001 7/6/2017  7/6/2017 144 in2 <10 ug/ft?
Site: Bldg A South side of bldg, floor
0706-L2 321715941-0002 7/6/2017  7/6/2017 144 in2 <10 pg/ft?
Site: Bldg A, E sife of bldg, window sill
0706-L3 321715941-0003 7/6/2017  7/6/2017 144 in2 <10 ug/ft?
Site: Bldg B, N of bldg, floor
0706-L4 321715941-0004 7/6/2017 716/2017 144 in2 <10 pg/ft?
Site: Bldg B, E side of bldg, window sill
0706-L5 321715941-0005 7/6/2017 716/2017 n/a <10 pg/wipe

Site: Blank

Jerry Drapala Ph.D, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

Reporting limit is 10 ug/wipe. The QC data associated with these sample results included in this report meet the method quality control requirements, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Unless noted,
results in this report are not blank corrected . This report relates only to the samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities.

* slight modifications to methods applied Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Quality Control Data associated with this sample set is within acceptable limits, unless otherwise noted
Samples analyzed by LA Testing South Pasadena, CA CA ELAP 2283, AIHA-LAP, LLC ELLAP 102814

Initial report from 07/06/2017 13:29:35

J

Test Report ChmSnglePrm/nQC-7.32.3 Printed: 7/6/2017 1:29:35 PM

Page 1 of 1



http://www.LATesting.com
mailto:pasadenalab@latesting.com

ee— Please Reply To:
\ AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

//‘-I.,
A S Carson, California 90745
MEI/?I CI TEL: (310) 834-4868 * FAX: (310) 834-4772
o

‘\."'*_:;_-'-':-'715;?-'. E
FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION
To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From:
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 417061207
Fax #: Subject:  Lead (wipe) 6 hour Results

Client Project: SMSD-16-6313; Will Rogers ES

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 Number of Pages: © 3
Time: 14:48:37 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank

you.

Certified Analysis ~ Service 24 Hours A Day « 7 Days A Week  Compeltitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles ¢ New York ¢ Richmond



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

r
A S Carson, California 90745
ME R [ OC/ TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

¥

\h"-‘ﬂ;'l.ﬁf'ﬁ‘;;
AmeriSci Job #: 417061207 ] Date Received: 06/14/17
Lead Analysis Results Date Analyzed: 06/14/17
Dust Wipes
EPA Method 3050B/7000B
Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: SMSD-16-6313; Will Rogers ES
AmeriSci # Client Sample Area Lead Content
417061207 Number Location (fe2) (ng/ft2)
01 W1 WRES Bldg. J-East Side ) 57
02 w2 WRES Bldg. J - West Side 1 <10

AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 10 ug/wipe, prior to any dilutions due to high analyte .
concentrations or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample results by the Reviewed by:

blank value. All analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted.
CA ELAP No. 2322.

HUD guidelines for dust wipes are: Analyzed by: < }dubu\s—
40 ug/ft2 for floors, 250 ug/ft2 for interior window sills, 400 ug/ft2 for interior window

Soheir Galess, Chemist

ELAP No: CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston * Los Angeles * New York * Richmond



Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI LOS ANGELES

MERIS c/ ' 24416 S Main St. Suite 308
JoB #: | Carson, CA 90745
www.amerisci.com \q/ O V /,}/ Phone (310) 834-4868
: Fax (310) 834-4772
COMPANY: ADDRESS: ) P.O.#:
ALTH BT77 Lowy Ll o, Long Beack et
ANALYSIS TURNAROUND TIME AR FILTER
PROJECT INFORMATION TYPE RusH 24HR 48HR 72HR 5 DAY INFORMATION:
Jos NAI?? s AsBesTos TEM AHERA MCE
(S <5 & ASBESTOS PLM BuLk PC
Jos § . AsBeEsTOS PCM AIR 25mm
-6%/3 AsBEsTos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
JOB MANAGER: LEAD AIR . 0.45 um
LeAD WiPE \V4 0.80 um
JoB DESCRIPTION: LeAD PAINT / SoLiD TEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:
INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: O FAX ®EMAIL O VERBAL O MAIL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES______
REPORTS ToO: V4 LSS o Civw i » 4, PHONE:
INVOICE TO: FAXx:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
START STOP LITERS TOTAL AREA
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION TIME TIME /MIN. “Vowu E  SQUAREFT
i LR ES - T - st sule /2103
w2 RS -~ lreg i /2 @
SAMPLED BY: DATE/TIME: By: DATE/TIME:
Alax  RQuezada v /5
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED
g@é le 5 /7 .
By: RECEIVED IN LAB BY: t u

Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis
Boston  Los Angeles  New York Rictimend Page of



Please Reply To:

AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

A S Carson, California 90745
ME[_? / CI TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772

¥

N #

gyl

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruval From:
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 417061433
Fax #: Subject:  Lead (wipe) 6 hour Results

Client Project:  Will Rogers E.S.

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Thursday, June 29,2017 Number of Pages: Og
Time: 15:09:20 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston * Los Angeles ¢« New York » Richmond



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

A S Carson, California 90745
ME/‘? [ OCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772
>

. -.:}‘: 4

AmeriSci Job #: 417061433 Date Received: 06/29/17
Lead Analysis Results Date Analyzed: 06/29/17
Dust Wipes
EPA Method 3050B/7000B

Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: Will Rogers E.S.

AmeriSci # Client Sample Area Lead Content
417061433 Number Location (ft2) (ng/ft2)
01 L1 Bldg D North End Window Sill ] <10
02 L2 Bldg D South End Floor ] <10

AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 10 ug/wipe, prior to any dilutions due to high analyte

concentrations or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample results by the Reviewed by:
blank value. All analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted.

CA ELAP No. 2322.

i

HUD guidelines for dust wipes are: Analyzed by: < ._'g-t_. Ay
40 ug/ft2 for floors, 250 ug/ft2 for interior window sills, 400 ug/ft2 for interior window Soheir Galess, Chemist
ELAP No: CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston * Los Angeles * New York ¢« Richmond



Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI Los ANGELES

A E 1Sci -
o 0455

244186 S Main St. Suite 308
Carson, CA 90745

Phone (310) 834-4868

Fax (310) 834-4772

COMPANY: ADDRESS: P.O.#:
44771 Crrst rom azetl ol '577 7 ) ch /8/"/”(/ 40"‘6’ 407&’7
ANALYSTS TURNAROUND TIME AIR FILTER
PROJECT INFORMATION TYPE RUSH 24HR 48HR 72HR  5DAY INFORMATION:
JoB NAME: o AsBesTos TEM AHERA MCE
iyl Regecs E.0. ASBESTOS PLM BuLk PC
JoB NUMBER: ” AsBEsTOS PCM AIR 25 mm
AseesTos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
JOB MANAGER: LEAD AIR 0.45 um
oo Ruvalcalp, LEAD WIPE \d 0.80 um
JOB DESCRIPTION: LEAD PaINT / SOLID TEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:

INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: [0 FAX ETEMAIL O VEREBAL O MAIL ONLY

CLNV I Qo LO bn

INVOICE To:
COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION StaRT  Svop
Time TIME
L/
L2 Blda O ot ead Floor
SAMPLED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY:
VAN IR % OO
RELINQUISHED TE/TIME: RECEIVED BY:
Lo & les 7
By: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED IN LAB

RETURN SAMPLES YES
PHONE:

FAX:

EMAIL:

PAGER/CELL:

ToTaL _ AREA

TWME = SaQuare Fr

/S cn
/e Conn Z
DATE/TIME:

1y oM™

Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis

Boston  Los Angeles  New York Richimend

Page  of



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number:
3777 Long Beach Boulevard Project Name: Rogers ES
Long Beach, CA 90807 Location: Bldgs G & F

Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba

Report Number: 1728175

Date Received: 6/21/2017 Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed: 6/22/2017 Sampled By: Cesar Ruvalcaba
Date Reported: 6/22/2017 Total Samples: 6

Analytical Method: NIOSH 7082

Reporting Limit: 4.0 ug
Lead (Pb) in Air by Flame AAS
Lab ID . L Sample Volume Lead Concentration
Location/Description 3
Client ID (L) (ug/m®)
1728175001 0800 - 2000 x 2 L 720 L 1440 2.8
- = <
616-L01 x<Hpm '
1728175002 0830 - 2000 x 2 L 690 L 1380 2.9
- = <
616-L02 x<Hpm '
1728175-003 0846 - 1522 x 2 L| 396 L 792 5.1
- = <
619-L01 x<Hpm '
1728175-004 0852 - 1530 x 2 L 398 L 796 5.0
- = <
619-L02 x<Lpm '
1728175-005 0827 - 1507 x 2 L 800 L 800 5.0
- = <
620-L01 x<Lpm '
1728175-006 0832-1512x2L 800 L 800 5.0
- = <
620-L02 x&tbm '

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting
results.

CA ELAP Cert#2823 af %‘(ﬂ:

Approved Signatory- Cristina E. Tabatt

10f1



CHAIN OF CUSTODY 1508 E. 33rd Street

ENVIRONMENTAL Signal Hill, CA 90755
LABORATORIES 562-206-2770 Tel
562-206-2773 Fax

services@AQenvlabs.com

"Order No. 17Zgl ')S‘

CUSTOMER INFORMATION Shipped By Report Send Via:
Company Same Day [ Fedex a Web I
1 Day 0. UPS O Email [
City/State/Zip 2 Day O USPS - Fax [
Contact 3 Day O Drop Off 0O Verbal [
Office Phone Box O Mail [
Cell Weekend O

Special Instructions:

PROJECT
PO Number:
Project Number: Work Order No.:
Location: Sampled By:
PLM MOLD EAD (Pb)
PLM EPA 600/M4-82-020 O NIOSH 7400A 1 Spore Trap 3 Alr TTLC O
PLM 400 Pt. Count (<0.25%) O NIOSH 7400B - Tape Lift O Paint [
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) [ w/ TWA O Bulk Sample [ Wipe &
Swab O Soil O
SAMPLE ID ! SAMPLE TYPE
~Lo2 0830 -2a00 2 (o = ol
160 | 084 - 1€22 2 lpw = BG¢ L
6l9-L02 082 - )< 2 Lpm = B3G5 ¢

0v27 -1<o

20-L82| 0532~ /512 2/pme Soo L

, ,
L.\/o((‘a

Lab Forms
Ver 2016-06-27



pa— Please Reply To:

o~ 0 AmeriSci Los Angeles
4 24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

AME R/ S Cl Carson, California 90745
, TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

g ”

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From:
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 417061208
Fax #: Subject: Lead (air) 6 hour Results

Client Project: SMSD-16-6313; Will Rogers ES

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

O3

Date: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 Number of Pages:
Time: 14:47:47 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles ¢ New York * Richmond



=3

AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

A S Carson, California 90745
ME{:\,I CI TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772
P

&

\%ﬂmbx
AmeriSci Job #: 417061208 i Date Received: 06/14/17
Lead Analysis Results Date Analyzed: 06/14/17
Air
NIOSH 7082
Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: SMSD-16-6313; Will Rogers ES
AmeriSci # Client Sample Volume  Lead Content

417061208 Number Location (m3) (ng/m3)
01 L-01 WRES Bldg. J, H - N (Decon) 0.86 <5.8
02 L-02 WRES Bldg. J-West 0.86 <5.8

AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 5 ug prior to any dilutions due to high analyte concentrations

or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample resuits by the blank value. All Reviewed by:

analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted. CA ELAP No.

2322.

OSHA PEL 50 ug/m3 (General Industry). Cal OSHA Limit is 30 ug/m3. Analyzed by: (r_‘,',&_,t'{‘
Soheir Galess, Chemist

ELAP No: CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston * Los Angeles * New York « Richmond



Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI LOS ANGELES
24416 S Main St. Suite 308
MERI S Cl Jos #: Carson, CA 90745

www.amerisci.com A ‘ %’) 1/ \w g Phone (310) 834-4868

Fax (310) 8344772

COMPANY: ADDRESS: . P.O.#:
. . Leac /k S 2 A ¢4
SLTA Envirdungent/ 2777 &97 223 ; 70507
ANALYSIS TURNAROUND TIME AR FILTER
PROJECT INFORMATION TYPE RusH 24HR 48HR 72HR  5DAY INFORMATION:
JOB . AsBESTOS TEM AHERA MCE
. 5 Z's, AsBESTOS PLM BuLK PC
JoB NUMBER: o AsBesTOs PCM AR 25 mm
Suso- (6— &5/ AsBesTos PLLM 1000 P.C. - 37 mm v
JOB MANAGER: LEAD AIR v 0.45 um
Leap WiPE 0.80 um
JOB DESCRIPTION: LeAD PAINT / SOLID TemP:
OTHER: OTHER:
INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: 0 FAX @ EMAIL O VERBAL O MAIL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES______
REPORTS leete C€8ar, ruvalcoloc.  affn ey, ron, PHONE:
INVOICE To: Fax:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
START SToOP AREA
SAmPLEID SAMPLE LOCATION TIME TiME X = SQUARE FT
L - 0f w [t~ e.con 237  B97 430 R BLo
L ~O7 £s T- twesr BRY (552 Y30 2. FeO
SAMPLED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
/MA.X A 62/01.5.’/4 /7 /550
By: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED
0 Aoeles 7 /3
'F1INN n&aEr By: ME: RECEIVED IN LAB BY: JIME;
Demes) S
Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis @ 9)970 /A ’i (O
Boston Los Angeles  New York Ricimend Page of












- LA Testing Order: 321715964
LA TeStIng Customer ID: ALTA34

520 Mission Street South Pasadena, CA 91030
‘4 Customer PO:
TESTING Tel/Fax: (323) 254-9960 / (323) 254-9982

i ) Project ID:
http://www.LATesting.com / pasadenalab@]atesting.com
Attention: CESAR RUVALCABA Phone: (315) 305-006 )
Alta Environmental Fax:
3777 Long Beach Bivd Received Date: 07/06/2017 9:40 AM
Annex Building Analysis Date: 07/07/2017
Long Beach, CA 90807 Collected Date: 07/05/2017
Project: SMUSD Will Rogers ]

Test Report: Fiber Count by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM), NIOSH 7400 Method - A Rules,
Revision 3, Issue 2, 8/15/94

. Volume . LOD Fibers/ Fibers/
Sample Location Sample Date (liters) Fibers Fields (fib/ce) mm? cc otes
0705-1 W side Bldg B 7/05/2017  1476.00 7 100 0.002 8.92 0.002
321715964-0001
0705-2 W side of bldg A 7/05/2017  1476.00 <55 100 0.002 <7.01 <0.002
321715964-0002
0705-3 F blank 7/05/2017 0.00 <55 100 <7.01 Field Blank
321715964-0003
0705-4 S Blank 7/05/2017 0.00 <55 100 <7.01 Field Blank

321715964-0004

The results reported have been blank corrected as applicable.

Analyst(s):

Guillermo Hernandez PCM (4
@ Jerry Drapala Ph.D, Laboratory Manager

or Other Approved Signatory

Limit of detection is 7 fibers/mm?. Intra-laboratory Sr values: 5-20 fibers = 0.82, 21-50 fibers = 0.98, 51-100 fibers = 0.77. Inter-laboratory Sr values (Average of EMSL round robin data) = 0.35. The laboratory is not responsible for
data reported in fibers/cc, which is dependent on volume collected by non-laboratory personnel. Results have been blank corrected as applicable. LA Testing maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the
samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by LA Testing. LA Testing bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test
results are the responsibility of the client. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted.

Samples analyzed by LA Testing South Pasadena, CA AIHA-LAP, LLC--IHLAP Accredited #102814

(initial report from: 07/07/2017 08:40:59 )

ASB_PCM_NoSig_0003 Printed: 7/7/2017 8:41 AM Page 1 of 1
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e Please Reply To: . .
AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

Carson, California 90745
AMERI SCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From: Sufia Suma
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 917061951
Fax #: Subject: PCM 6 hour Results

Client Project: Will Rogers E.S.; Abatement

Email; cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Thursday, June 29, 2017 Number of Pages: ﬂ?
Time: 14:31:46 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day ¢ 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.,amerisci.com

Boston » Los Angeles * New York * Richmond
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A S Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI Los ANGELES
24416 S Main St. Suite 308
MERIOSCI Jos Carson, CA 90745

www.amerisei.com pﬂO(o \qg l Phone (310) 834-4868

Fax (310) 834-4772

COMPANY: ADDRESS: P.Oit:
ALTH  osirommnenteo ST Lowe freach @ld fona Kewiti £/ G327
ANALYsIS # TURNAROUND TIME AIR FILTER
PROJECT INFORMATION TYPE RUSH 24HR 48HR 72HR  5DAY INFORMATION:
JoB NAME: AssesTos TEM AHERA MCE
Ll Rogers Eo5 AsBESTOS PLM BuLKk PC
JoB NUMBER: AsBesTos PCM AR N 25 mm N
AseBesTos PLM 1000 P.C 37 mm
JOB MANAGER: LeAD AIR 0.45 um
/»é’/.s‘c:  Aavelceba Leab WiPE 0.80 um
JOB DESCRIPTION: Leap PAINT / SoLID TEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:
Aok et £
INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: 0 FAX [EMAIL O VERBAL [ MAIL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES______
REPORTS TO: &,So‘/ » FAvelcabo g1 o Ao iy O (O PHONE:
INVOICE To: Fax:
COMMENTS: EmaAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
START StoP ToTaL_ LITERS ToOTAL AREA
SAmPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION TiME Time TIME /IMIN. ~VOLUME  SQUARE FT
o271 J 0743 (093 /5o 8 /#7o
Q)7 -2- b WS IHys T20 3 23200
27-3 OT47 (047 sso 08 &y
HaT Y el &(dnk — — — —
Op27-9 lats blown K “ o \ ~
SAMPLED By: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIVE:
(&)
RELINQU DATE/TIME; By:
Aobles 7 /03

RELINQUISHED DATE/TIME: RECEIVED IN f , PATE/T IME;
9 9 ¢ 0R

Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis
Boston  Los Angeles  New York Richmend Page of



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

A Carson, California 90745
MERI SCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

Please Reply To:

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From: Sufia Suma
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 917061952
Fax #: Subject: PCM 6 hour Results

Client Project: Will Rogers E.S.; Abatement

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

9!
Date: Thursday, June 29, 2017 Number of Pages: o)
Time: 14:30:33 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and retumn the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day « 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles * New York ¢ Richmond
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Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI Los ANGELES
A E /S Cl 24416 S Main St. Suite 308
Carson, CA 90745

wrww. amerisel.com l/?ﬂo Phone (310) 834-4868
Fax (310) 834-4772

COMPANY: ADDRESS: P.O.#:
A/ &ZZ/ Ch Virounet s/ 3 777 Z{j)rl(ﬁ K Lol Lons, A4 9a807
PROJECT INFORMATION Ah.ll-p:(Ll’st RusH 24T-|tliRNA4R80|'l|JRND -I;l;ﬂ ER 5 DAY lNﬁgRll:\;;;lE:N:
JoB NAME: AsBesTos TEM AHERA MCE
Ll 5 £.5. AsBESTOS PLM BuLk PC
JoB NUMBEK: AsBEsTOs PCM AR 0 25 mm J
AsBesTtos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
JOE MANAGER: LEAD AIR 0.45 um
Cescr Rupalabe LEAD WiPE 0.80 um
JoB DESCRIPTION: LEAD PAINT / SOLID TEMP
a4 boclemen - OTHER: OTHER:
INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: O FAX [VEMAIL O VERBAL [ MAIL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES____
REPORTS TO: ese, ruvalcabadda [facme s ron . C0m PHONE:
INvoIcE To: FaX:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
SAmMPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION S.I..l; :n':r 'SI'T:: X = Sqﬁ:::s\ Fr
062 51 Cast sioke  pldy 13 O /100 (&b /620
67 5-2 East side bl A WO 1/0S [0 /LAO
G2 %-3 tre & /105 /405 IS0 7 /0o @O
OG0 84 e o . — . .
09 .45 /a‘ 6 Llan k= - - o — -
SAMPLED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
Cyobe Riyera /26
RELINQUISHED RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
A Dbles G /0 30

By: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED IN LAB BY( )f I@TTgI,N\F
'y

Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis
Boston  Los Angeles  New York Rictimend Page of



Appendix C

Alta Environmental Employee Certifications






State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health

Certified Site Surveillance Technician

Jorge Robles

Certification No. 17-6028
Expires on _11/14/18

This certification was issued by the Division of
Occupational Safety and Health as authorized by
Sections 7180 et seq. of the Business and
Professions Code.




State of California (
Division of Occupational Safety and Health :

Certified Asbestos Consultant

g
Occupatigrt'a{_%e‘ il th-8¢ authorized
by Sectionsmﬁ;é\féafbhﬁé’éusiness and

Professions Code.






| State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health

Certified Asbestos Consultant

This ceriffication
Occupatio ""\Li af

Professions Code. . > |
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